Form PTO-1595 1-31-92

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM CO 105 Rec 4 PCI/PIO 30 APR 1998

08-14-1998

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231 Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 2023 1 100793938

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Sowal Technologies International Inc. International Road Dynamics Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 702 43<sup>rd</sup> Street East Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Saskatoon ☐ Assignment State/Country: Saskatchewan, Canada ☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name Zip: S7K 3T9 Other Assignment Agreement Execution Date: February 13, 1998 Additional name/s & address/es attached? ☐ Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: April 21, 1998 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). (1) PCT/CA96/00759 (1)(2)(2)(3)(3)Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications & patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 40.00 □ Enclosed Robert A. Vanderhye Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140 Internal Address: 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter 1100 North Glebe Road 8th Floor filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 22::01 City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 14-1140. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 05/\$1/1995 WULMYBAL 00000.65 035 4 19:5 statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Robert A. Vanderhye April 30, 1998 Name of Person Signing Date Reg. No. 27,076 Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [5]

# **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, SOWAL TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.

having a place of business at

124 Solingate Drive Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6L 3S7

have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

INTERNATIONAL ROAD DYNAMICS INC.

having a place of business at

702 43rd Street East Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7K 3T9

and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to certain inventions listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto in Canada and in the United States of America and its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in and to certain inventions listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto in all countries foreign to Canada and to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in said countries foreign to Canada and to the United States of America, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in Canada and in the United States of America and its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in all countries foreign to Canada and to the United States of America, and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, in and to certain inventions listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and we further authorize the said

INTERNATIONAL ROAD DYNAMICS INC.

to apply for Letters Patent in countries foreign to Canada which are based on PCT/CA96/00759 directly in its own name.

We also agree to have the inventor of the above-identified inventions

**UDO HORST MOHAUPT** 

execute all papers necessary in connection with the filing of a U.S. patent application based on PCT/CA96/00759, and for any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof, and also

PATENT REEL: 9374 FRAME: 0731

2

to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

We also agree to have the inventor of the above-identified inventions

### UDO HORST MOHAUPT

execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference, and we also agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

We also agree to have the inventor of the above-identified inventions

# **UDO HORST MOHAUPT**

execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, and we also agree to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

We also agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid Canadian patent, a valid United States patent and a valid patent in countries foreign to Canada and the United States of America to the Assignee, and we also agree to have the inventor of the above-identified inventions

# **UDO HORST MOHAUPT**

perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid Canadian patent, a valid United States patent and a valid patent in countries foreign to Canada and the United States of America to the Assignce, o vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignce as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 9374 FRAME: 0732 We also hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of Canada and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and equivalent officials in countries foreign to Canada and the United States of America to issue any and all Letters Patents of Canada and of the United States of America and of countries foreign to Canadian and the United States of America resulting from said applications or any division or divisions, or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and we hereby covenant hat we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

SOWAL TECHNOLOGIES-INTERNATIONAL INC.

te  $\int \frac{dV}{dt} = \frac{13}{9} \frac{90}{0}$ , B

(Signature)

(1) Witness

(2) Witness

### SCHEDULE "A"

Official Title: 1)

Vehicle Weighling Scale

Applicant Name:

Sowid Technologies International Inc.

Country:

Canada

Filing Date:

February 8, 1993

Serial/Application No.:

2088936

Official Title: 2)

Capacitance Transducer

Applicant Name:

Sowal Technologies International Inc.

Country:

Canada

Filing Date:

November 16, 1995

Serial/Application No.:

2163045

Official Title: 3)

Weight Scale

Applicant Name:

Sowal Technologies International Inc.

Country:

Buropean Palent

Illing Date:

September 23, 1993

Serial/Application No.:

93920631.4

Official Title: 1)

Capacitive Trassducer

Applicant Name:

Sowal Technologies International Inc.

Country:

Patent Cooperation Treaty

Filing Date:

November 18, 1996

Serial/Application No.: PCT/CA96/00759

Official Title: 5)

Copacitance Weighing Mat with Substantially Rigid Separators

Applicant Name:

Sowal Technologies International Inc.

Country:

United States of America

Filing Date: Serial/Application No.:

March 21, 1995 08/403899

Registration Date:

January 28, 1997

Registration No.:

5597984

**PATENT** REEL: 9374 FRAME: 0734